transactions, including but not limited to partnership management fee, investor service 
fee, asset management fee, annual partnership review fee, administrative fee, incentive 
supervisor fee, and / or facility administration fee. The combined total amount of related 
or third party transactions shall not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) annually 
or Portfolio Management Guidelines, whichever is greater. Deferred developer fees 
shall be drawn from the project cash flow over the first fifteen (15) years of project 
operation.

“Residual Receipts Lease” shall mean any lease to be secured by a deed

[...]

Evidence of Minority and Women Business Enterprise 
(“M/WBE”) Certification of all firms listed as an MBE or WBE in the 
Community Outreach Plan. Firms purporting to be M/WBE do not require 
M/WBE Certification if their contract amount is less than Twenty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000). Any firm for which the contract amount 
exceeds Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) and which is not certified 
by the City of Los Angeles may not be considered an MBE or WBE for 
purposes of this Agreement;

(4)

(5) Developer agrees and shall cause any contractors and 
subcontractors for the Project to agree and obligate itself to utilize the